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PETITION OF PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 
FOR APPROVAL OF TRUE-UP AMOUNT 

Peoples Gas System ("Peoples"), through undersigned counsel and pursuant to 

Rule 25-17.01 5, Florida Administrative Code, petitions the Commission for approval of 

its end-of-period final energy conservation cost recovery true-up amount for the period 

January 1 through December 31,201 0, and in support thereof says: 

1. The name and address of the Petitioner are: 

Peoples Gas System 
P. 0. Box 2562 
Tampa, Florida 33601-2562 

The persons to whom notices, orders, pleadings and correspondence in 2. 

this docket should be addressed are: 

Ansley Watson, Jr. 
Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen 
P. 0. Box 1531 

Ms. Paula Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
Peoples Gas System 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601-01 11 

Tampa, Florida 33601-1531 

Ms. Kandi M. Floyd 
Peoples Gas System 
P. 0. Box 2562 
Tampa, Florida 33601-2562 

3. Peoples' calculation of the true-up amounts for which approval is hereby 

requested is consistent with the Commission's prescribed methodology. These 

calculations and the supporting documentation are contained in Exhibit (KMF-I), 

consisting of the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery True-Up Reporting Forms, 
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completed as directed by the Commission Staff. Exhibit -(KMF-I) is submitted for 

filing with this petition 

4. For the period January through December 2010, Peoples has calculated 

its end-of-period final true-up amount to be an overrecovery, including principal and 

interest, of $1,356,551. 

WHEREFORE, Peoples Gas System respectfully requests that the Commission 

grant this petition and approve the overrecovery of $1,356,551 as the final true-up 

amount for the January through December 2010 period. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I 

Ansley Watsoh, Jr. 
Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen 
P. 0. Box 1531 
Tampa, Florida 33601-1531 
Phone: (813) 273-4321 
Fax: (81 3) 273-4396 
E-mail: aw@macfar.com 

Attorneys for Peoples Gas System 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the foregoing petition, 
together with copies of Exhibit -(KMF-I), have been furnished by U. S. Mail, this 2nd 
day of May, 201 1 to the following: 

Jennifer Crawford, Esquire 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Office of Public Counsel 
J.R. KellylCharles Rehwinkel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
11 1 West Madison St., Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Beth Keating, Esquire 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe St. Suite 618 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Mr. Stuart L. Shoaf 
St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 549 
Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549 

Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy 
Mr. Jason Van Hoffman 
Florida Public Utilities Company/ 
lndiantown Division 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

Elizabeth WadelDavid Weaver 
AGL Resources Inc. 
Ten Peachtree Place 
Location 1470 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

Mr. Melvin Williams 
Florida City Gas 
933 East 25Ih Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013-3403 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
Peoples Gas System 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 11 

Norman H. Horton. Jr., Esquire 
Messer Law Firm 
P.O. Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 

Mr. Jerry H. Melendy, Jr. 
Sebring Gas System, Inc. 
3515 U.S. Highway 27 South 
Sebring, FL 33870-5452 

Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy 
Florida Division of 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
P. 0. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

Ansley Watson, Jr. 
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PEOPLES GAS 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 

SCHEDULES SUPPORTING 

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

FINAL TRUE-UP FILING 
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DOCKET NO. 110004-GU 
FINAL ECCR 2010 TRUE-UP 
EXHIBIT KMF-1, SCHEDULE CT-1, PAGE 1 OF 1 

ADJUSTED NET TRUE-UP 
JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

END OF PERIOD NET TRUEYP 

PRINCIPAL -1,351,764 

INTEREST -4,787 

LESS PROJECTED TRUEYP 

ADJUSTED NET TRUE-UP 

( ) REFLECTS OVER-RECOVERY 

1 

PRINCIPAL -1,099,871 

INTEREST -4,888 

4,356,551 

-1,104,557 

-251,994 



C M A L  INVESTMENl 

PAYROLL h BENEFITS 

MATERIALS h SUPPLIES 

mvEmmG 

INCENTIVES 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

VEHICLES 

OTHER 

SUBTOTU 

PROGRAM REVENUES 

TOTAL PROORAM COSTS 

LESS: 
PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS 

DOCKET NO. 110004-GU 
FINAL ECCR 2010 TRUE-UP 
EXHIBIT KMF-I, SCHEDULE CT-2, PAGE 1 OF 3 

ANALYSIS OF ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
ACTUAL VERSUS ESTIMATED 

JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

bNOUNTS INCLUDED IN RATE W E  

CONSERVATION REVENUES 
APPLICABLE TO THE PERIOD 

ROUNDING ADJUSTMEN1 

TRUEUP BEFORE INTEREST 

INTEREsTPRoVlsKm 

END OF PERIOD TRUEUP 

0 

5,721.W 

5,721,003 

0 

4,351,764 

-4,787 

-1,356,551 

0 REFLECTS OIIER-RECOVERY 
-8 MONTHS ACTUAL WD 4 MONTHS PROJECIED 

2 

PROJECTED. 
0 

375,- 

1.521 

f.071204 

*1@,8% 

6 , s  

0 

0 

5,624,715 

0 

5.64715 

0 

5,624,715 

0 

5,624,715 

DmERENCE 

0 

477180 

-218 

41.798 

I56,OU 

lS.Sz2 

0 

0 

0 

.7.072,767 

0 

8976,479 

4,787 

4,Wl,zm 



ACTUAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS PER PROGRAM 
JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

PROORIY 1: 
PROGRAM 2: 
PROGRAM 1: 
PROGRAM 4 
PROGRAM5 
PROGRAM (I: 
PROGRAM 7: 
PROGRAMll: 
PROGRAM9 
PROGRAM 10: 
PRMiR*y 11: 
PROGRAM 12: 
PROGRAM I 3  
-RAM 1 4  
PROGRAMlS 
PRowuu 16: 
PROGRAM 17: 
PROORAM 1 6  
pRooRAM19: 
PROGRAM 10: 

TOTAL 

PAYROLL h 
BENEFITS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

528309 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5282(I,zo9 

A D V E m N G  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,039.4n6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,039,488 

VEHICLE 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

OTHER 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

TOTU 

1.R5o.wO 
1 . 3 ~  

Ls55930 
80,115 
m3.3 

1,395.wb 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



PROORAM 1: 
PROGRAM2: 
pRooRIy5: 
PROGRAM4 
PROGRAM5 
pRooRul8: 

PROGRAM 7: 
PROGRAM 8: 
PROGRAM 9 

PROGRUl11: 
PROGRAM 12: 
PROGRAM 13 
PROGRAM I 4  
PROGRAM ( 5  
PROGR4M 16 
PRooR*u 17: 
PROGRAM I C  
PmGPAM 19 
PROGRAM 20: 

TOTAL 

p PROGRAM10 

PROGRAM NAME 

CONSERVATlONCOSTSPERPROORAM-VARlANCEACTUALVERSUSPRWECTED 
JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

PAYROLL 6 
BENEFITS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 7 3 0  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

47 .29  

MATERIALS 
a SUPPUES 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-210 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-218 

ADVERTISING 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

51,798 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-31,798 

INCENrmE 

51,450 
50 

W.164 
4,650 
18,748 

0 
-300 

JPOO 
4,m 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

156,042 

OUTSIDE 
SERVICES 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

19,522 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

19,522 

VEHICLE 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

OTHER 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

TOTAL 

51,450 
30 

99.764 
4050 
18.748 
68,754 
Joo 

-3,m 
4,m0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

( ) REFELCTS PPLUECTED OVER ACTUAL EXPENSE ESTIMAlES 

w 

% 
w 



T M U  

1.wo.mo 
1.m 

2,- 
M.315 

-13 
1.3eaM5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

a 

4 
w 
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Reportlng Period: 

Name: 

Program Progress Report 

mumy 2 010 THROUGH D E C E M B W  

PESIDFNTW H OMF BUILDFR 

Descriptlon: This program is designed to offers incentives to assist builders in defraying the higher initial cost of equipment and piping and venting 
associated with the installation of natural gas appliances in the new residential construction market. 

Program Allowances: 

proaram Summary 

New Home Goal: 

New Homes Connected: 

Varlance: 

Percent of Goal: 

Water Heater .......................... s 340 
Hlgh Emclency Water Heater .......................... s 400 
Tankless Water Heater .......................... s s s o  
Furnace .......................... s 500 
R a w  .......................... s 150 
D w r  .......................... s 100 

1,110 

1,167 

-57 

105.2% 

Conservatlon Cost Variance -Actual vs. Projected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual cost: 

Variance: $51,450 

R 
W 



Program Progress Report 

Reporting Period: 010 

Name: 

Descrlption: 

DIL HFA T REPLACF- T 

This program is designed to enwurage customers to convert their existing oil burning heating systems to energy 
efficient natural gas heating so as to discourage those customer from switching to less costly resistance strip heating. 
The program offers allowances to defray the additional c a t  of installing gas appliances. 

Program Allowance: 

Boaram Summaw 

Goals: 

Actual: 

Variance: 

Percent of Goal: 

Energy Efflclent Gas Furnaces 

4 

4 

0 

102.3% 

Conservation Cost Varlance -Actual Vs. Proieaed 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

$1,290 
$1.320 

Variance: $30 

$330 



Reporting Perlod: 

Name: 

Program Progress Report 

JANUARY 2 010 THROUGH DECEMBER 201Q 

Descriptlon: This pmgram is designed to encourage current natural gas customers to retain natural gas appliances. 
The program offers allowances to assist in defraying the cost of more expensive energy efficient appliances. 

Program Allowances: 

Proaram Summary 

Goals: 
c1 

Actual: 

Variance: 

Percent of Goal: 

Water Heater .......................... $ 
High Emclency Tank Water Heater .......................... $ 
Tankless Water Heater .......................... $ 
Furnace .......................... f 
Range .......................... $ 
Dryer .......................... f 

350 
400 
550 
500 
100 
100 

2,729 

2,840 

-111 

104.1% 

Conservation Coat Variance -Actual Vs. Projected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

Variance: 

$2,4!%,166 
$2,555,930 

$99,764 



Program Progress Report 

Reporting Period: 

Name: 

Dascriptlon: 

JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT 

This program is designed to encourage the replacement of electric resistance appliances in commercial establishments by offering piping 
and venting allowances to defray the additional cost of installing natural gas equipment. 

Program Allowances: 

Prwram Summa- 
w 
CI Goals: 

Actual: 

Variance: 

Percent of Goal: 

For each kW Displaced 

(Projected kW Displaced) 

Conservation Cost Variance -Actual Vs. Projected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

Variance: 

$84,965 
$80,315 

$4.650 

$40 

2,124 

2,008 

116 

94.5% 



Program Progress Report 

Raporling Period: JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER zoip 

Name: RESIDEN'ML APPLIANCE REPLACEMENT P m  

Descrlption: This pmgram is designd to enmurage th replacement of electric resistance appliances in the residential market 
by offering piping and venting ailmvances to defray me additional cost of installing energy efficient natural gas appliances. 

Water Heater ....................................... $500 
High Effkbncy Tank Water Water $560 
Tankbss Water Heater ....................................... $075 
Furnaa ....................................... $725 
R.nw ....................................... $200 
D w  ....................................... $150 
Spa- Heating $05 

....................................... 

....................................... 

Goals: 

Actual: 

Varlana: 

P.rant of Goal: 

459 

473 

-14 

103.0% 

Consemtion Cost Variance -Actual v.. Projected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

Variance: 

$619,025 
$03&373 

$10,748 



D
O

C
K

E
T N

O
. 110004-G

U
 

FIN
A

L E
C

C
R

 2010 TR
U

E
-U

P
 

E
X

H
IB

IT K
M

F-1. S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 C

T-6, P
A

G
E

 6 O
F 9 

13 



Reporting Period: 

Name: 

Program Progress Report 

JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

GAS SPACE CONDmONlNG 

Description: This program is designed to convert mmain customers from electric space conditioning equipment to energy efficient natural gas space conditioning, 
The program offers piping and venting allowances to reduce the generally higher cost of installing gas space conditioning equipment. This program 
would also reduce summer as well as winter peak demand and mnbibute to the wnsewation of KWH I KWD consumption. 

Program Allowance: Sl50lton 

c1 

Program Goal: 
P 

Program Accomplishments: 

Varlance: 

Percent d Goal: 

Prwram Summaty 

2 

0 

2 

0.0% 

Conservation Cost Variance -Actual vs. Projected 

ProJected Cost 
Actual Cost: 

$300 
so 

Varlance: 5300 
m ? 

-4 

8 
W 



Program Progress Report 

Reporting Period: JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

Name: - 
Description: This program is designed to promote the direct use of natural gas to generate on-site power and utili= the waste heat for 

on-site heating, cooling and water heating requirements for commercial and industrial applications. 

Program Summary: w a 
kW Deferred 
Feasibility Study 

$150 I kW 
$5.000 

Consewation Cost Variance -Actual vs. Projected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

Variance: 

$3,000 
so 

s3,ooo 



Reportlng Period: 

Name: 

Description: 

Program Summary: 

Program Progress Report 

JANUARY 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 2010 

MONITORING 8 RESEARCH 

The projected costs and benefits of Peoples' energy conservation programs will be affected not only 
by the numbers of participating customers and the extent of their participation, but also by the 
assumptiins used in estimating costs and savings to be derived from the programs. 

Estimated annual cost: $80,000 

Conservation Cost Variance -Actual vs. ProJected 

Projected Cost: 
Actual Cost: 

Variance: 

$6,000 
so 

$6,000 


